

Crown Castle 3 Corporate Park Drive, Suite 101 Clifton Park, NY 12065

August 6, 2021

Melanie A. Bachman Executive Director Connecticut Siting Council 10 Franklin Square New Britain, CT 06051

## RE: CERTIFICATE TRANSFER REQUEST Docket No. 242 – 122 Jonathan Trumbull Highway (Route 6), Andover, Connecticut

Dear Ms. Bachman,

In response to the Council's conditional approval correspondence dated July 16, 2021, enclosed please find Crown Castle USA Inc and New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC's joint request to Transfer the Certificate dated October 14, 2003 in Docket No. 242 as modified on July 15, 2021 (the "Certificate") to eliminate the requirement for flush mounted antennas. We respectfully request that the certificate be transferred from New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, formerly known as AT&T Wireless PCS, LLC, to CCATT LLC, a Delaware limited liability company. We have attached a copy of the name change of AT&T Wireless PCS, LLC to New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of AT&T Inc.

In accordance with Section 16-50k(b) of the Connecticut General Statutes, CCATT LLC has agreed as part of its assignment and assumption of the lease to accept the Certificate and will comply with all terms, limitations, and conditions of the Certificate and all applicable statutes and regulations.

Best,

Anne Marie Zsamba

Anne Marie Zsamba Project Manager - Site Acquisition Crown Castle (201) 236-9224 AnneMarie.Zsamba@crowncastle.com

The Foundation for a Wireless World, CrownCastle.com

## STATE OF CONNECTICUT CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

## REQUEST BY NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC ) FORMERLY KNOWN AS AT&T WIRELESS PCS, LLC ) TO TRANSFER CERTIFICATE FOR ) FACILITY APPROVED IN DOCKET 242 ) TO CCATT LLC (CROWN CASTLE) )

AUGUST 4, 2021

## CERTIFICATE TRANSFER REQUEST

Pursuant to Section 16-50k(b) of the Connecticut General Statutes, New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC ("New Cingular"), formerly known as AT&T Wireless PCS, LLC, hereby respectfully requests that the Connecticut Siting Council approve the transfer of the Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need in Docket 242 (as amended, the "Certificate") to CCATT LLC ("CCATT"). As provided in the attached certification from the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware, effective on October 26, 2004, AT&T Wireless PCS, LLC changed its name to New Cingular, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of AT&T Inc. ("AT&T"). The Certificate is the siting approval that governs the continued operation of the existing wireless facility located at 122 Jonathan Trumbull Highway (Route 6), Andover, CT 06232 (the "Site").

On October 18, 2013, Crown Castle International Corp. ("Crown Castle") and AT&T entered into a transaction pursuant to which Crown Castle obtained the exclusive right to lease, operate, or otherwise acquire from AT&T up to 9,708 existing wireless communication sites, including the Site (the "Transaction"). Under the Master Agreement and Management Agreement executed as part of the Transaction, AT&T leased the Site to CCATT, including its interest in the land associated with the Site, the tower at the Site, and certain related improvements and tower related assets. Consistent with its rights and obligations as set forth in the relevant Transaction documents, CCATT has operated and maintained the Site since the closing of the Transaction. *See, i.e.*, Crown Castle International Corp., United States Securities and Exchange Commission Form 8-K, SEC File No. 001-16441 (filed October 18, 2013), available at https://investor.crowncastle.com/node/17731/html.

By countersigning this certificate transfer request and in accordance with Section 16-50k(b) of the Connecticut General Statutes, CCATT LLC agrees to comply with all terms, limitations, and conditions, of the Certificate and all applicable statutes and regulations, and represents that it is technically and financially capable of owning and operating the tower facilities as approved in Docket 242. CCATT LLC

agrees to the timely payment of the apportioned assessment charges for the noted facilities as provided under Connecticut General Statute Section 16-50v(b)(2).

New Cingular hereby respectfully requests transfer of the Certificate to CCATT LLC.

BY NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC:

/s/Brian Leyden Brian Leyden, Area Manager

64128329 v3-WorkSiteUS-024519/1614

**BY CCATT LLC:** 

*/s/ Kiely Lewandowski* Kiely Lewandowski, Attorney Crown Castle 2000 Corporate Drive Canonsburg, PA 15317